

3 wise appropriated, the sum of twenty thousand five hundred dollars  
4 (\$20,500.00) annually hereafter as additional permanent support.

1 SEC. 2. This sum shall be paid in quarterly installments on the  
2 order of the board of curators of the state historical society of Iowa,  
3 the first installment to be paid in July, 1921.

Approved April 4, A. D. 1921.

---

## CHAPTER 295

### SCHOOLS IN COAL MINING CAMPS

S. F. 786.

AN ACT to provide for an appropriation of \$50,000.00 annually during the next biennial improving school conditions in coal mining camps.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the state treasury  
2 out of funds not otherwise appropriated the sum of fifty thousand  
3 dollars (\$50,000.00) annually, or so much thereof as may be necessary  
4 to be used by the state superintendent of public instruction, with the  
5 approval of the executive council, and under his direction during  
6 the next biennium for the purpose of improving school conditions ex-  
7 isting in the mining camps in the state of Iowa.

Approved April 12, A. D. 1921.

---

## CHAPTER 296

### VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

H. F. 580.

AN ACT to amend section five-a (5-a) of chapter three hundred thirty-seven (337), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, (C. C. Sec. 2287) and section ten (10) of chapter two hundred ninety (290), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, (C. C. Sec. 2291) relating to the appropriation of state funds to meet the federal appropriation aiding vocational education.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That section five-a (5-a) of chapter three hundred  
2 thirty-seven (337), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, (C. C.  
3 Sec. 2287) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all  
4 that part of said section following the comma (,) after the word  
5 "appropriated" in the third (3) line and inserting in lieu thereof  
6 the following: "the sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), for the  
7 year ending June 30, 1922, and the sum of sixty thousand dollars  
8 (\$60,000) for the year ending June 30, 1923".

1 SEC. 2. That section ten (10) of chapter two hundred ninety  
 2 (290), acts of the thirty-seventh general assembly, (C. C. Sec. 2291)  
 3 be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all that part of  
 4 said section following the comma (,) in the eighth (8) line and in-  
 5 serting in lieu thereof the following: "the sum of ten thousand  
 6 dollars (\$10,000) for the year ending June 30, 1922, and ten thou-  
 7 sand dollars (\$10,000) for the year ending June 30, 1923, for the  
 8 actual expenses of the state board for vocational education amended  
 9 in this section".

Approved April 12, A. D. 1921.

## CHAPTER 297

### SUPPORT FUNDS FOR STATE CHARITABLE, CORRECTIONAL, AND PENAL INSTITUTIONS

S. F. 319.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections three(3), four (4), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), and ten (10) of chapter thirty-seven (37) acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, and to amend paragraphs seven (7), section twenty-seven hundred twenty-seven-a 96 (2727-a96) supplemental supplement to the code, 1915, relating to the support funds for the various state institutions under the supervision of the board of control of state institutions.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That the law as it appears in section 3 of chapter 37 of  
 2 the acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is here-  
 3 by amended by striking out of line six (6) the words "twenty-two" and  
 4 substituting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-eight"; also by strik-  
 5 ing out of line six (6) the word "ten" and substituting in lieu thereof  
 6 the word "fifteen"; also by striking out of line thirteen (13) the  
 7 word "eight" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "seven"; also  
 8 by striking out of line fourteen (14) the words "eighteen thousand,  
 9 seven hundred" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-  
 10 one thousand."

1 SEC. 2. That the law as it appears in section 4 of chapter 37  
 2 of the acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is  
 3 hereby amended by striking out of line seven (7) the word "seven-  
 4 teen" and substituting in lieu thereof the word, "twenty-one."

1 SEC. 3. That the law as it appears in section 6 of chapter 37  
 2 acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is hereby  
 3 amended by striking out of line fourteen (14) the word "three" and  
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "four"; also by striking out of line  
 5 14 the word sixty; also by striking out of line 16 the word "nine"  
 6 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

1 SEC. 4. That the law as it appears in section 8 of chapter 37 of the  
 2 acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly be and the same is hereby  
 3 amended by striking out of line five (5) the word "fifty" and by sub-  
 4 stituting in lieu thereof the words "sixty-five."